during the Policy Term while the Policy is in force and not been surrendered 

and the claim is admitted, We will pay to the Claimant higher of the following 

as Death Benefit: 

(i) Fund Value as on the date of the intimation of death claim; 

(ii) Hundred and Five percent (105%) of all Premiums paid (including top-up 

premiums, if any) up to the date of death; 

The Claimant who has received the death benefit as specified above, has an option  to 

utilize the aforesaid proceeds in one of the following manner: 

i.Utilize the entire proceeds of the Policy or part thereof for purchasing an immediate